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Ne Race

Distance

1Km Qualif.
1Km Qualif.
1Km Qualif.
1Km Qualif.
1Km Qualif.
1Km Qualif.
1Km Qualif.
1Km Qualif.
1Km Semi Final
1Km Semi Final
1Km Semi Final
1Km Semi Final
1Km Semi Final
1Km Semi Final
1Km Semi Final
1Km Semi Final

3Km Points Qualif.
3Km Points Qualif.
1Km Final

1Km Final

1Km Final

1Km Final

1Km Final

1Km Final

1Km Final

1Km Final

1Km Final

1Km Final

1Km Final

1Km Final

5Km Elimination Qualif.
5Km Elimination Qualif.
5Km Elimination Qualif.

5Km Elimination Qualif.

10Km Elimination Qualif.
10Km Elimination Qualif.
10Km Elimination Qualif.
10Km Elimination Qualif.

3Km Points Final

3Km Points Final

5Km Elimination Final
5Km Elimination Final
5Km Elimination Final
5Km Elimination Final
10Km Elimination Final
10Km Elimination Final
10Km Elimination Final

10Km Elimination Final
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Race Calendar with Protocol

Category

n2 Skaters

Day 1 - Track - Friday - 11th April - Morning/Afternnon/Night - Start 9h00

Race Protocol

Session 1 - Track - Morning - Start 9h00 - 13h40

Cadet W

Cadet M

Youth W

Youth M
Junior W
Junior M
Senior / Elite W
Senior / Elite M
Cadet W

Cadet M

Youth W

Youth M
Junior W
Juniors M
Senior / Elite W
Senior / Elite M

71
51
73
47
55
53
86

122
24
16
24
16
16
16
24
24

9 Heats (8 of 8 and 1 of 7)
7 Heats (2 of 8 and 5 of 7)
10 Heats (3 of 8 and 7 of 7)
6 Heats (5 of 8 and 1 of 7)
7 Heats (6 of 8 and 1 of 7)
7 Heats (4 of 8 and 3 of 7)
11 Heats (9 of 8 and 2 of 7)
16 Heats (10 of 8 and 6 of 7)
3 Heats of 8

2 Heats of 8

3 Heats of 8

2 Heats of 8

2 Heats of 8

2 Heats of 8

3 Heats of 8

3 Heats of 8

Session 2 - Track - Afternoon - Start 14h30 - 19h00

Uiz w

Uiz m

usw

usm

Uil w

Uil m

Cadet W

Cadet M

Youth W
Youth M
Junior W
Juniors M
Senior / Elite W
Senior / Elite M
Cadet W
Cadet M

Youth W
Youth M
Junior W
Juniors M
Senior / Elite W
Senior / Elite M

39
31
14
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84
114

2 Heats (1 of 20 and 1 of 19)
2 Heats (1 of 16 and 1 of 15)
Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

3 Heats (1 of 23 and 2 of 24)
2 Heats of 25

3 Heats (1 of 25 and 2 of 24)
2 Heats of 24

2 Heats (1 of 27 and 1 of 26)
2 Heats (1 of 26 and 1 of 25)
3 Heats of 28

3 Heats of 38

Session 3 - Track - Nigh - 20h30 - 22h40

Uiz w

Uiz M

Cadet W

Cadet M

Youth W

Youth M
Junior W
Juniors M
Senior / Elite W
Senior / Elite M

20
18
21
20
21
20
30
30
30
30

Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final

Qualification

1st + 15 best times (24)
1st + 9 Best times (16)
1st + 14 best times (24)
1st + 10 best times (16)
1st + 9 best times (16)
1st + 9 best times (16)
1st + 13 best times (24)
1st + 8 best times (24)
1st + 5 best times

1st + 6 best times

1st + 5 best times

1st + 6 best times

1st + 6 best times

1st + 6 best times

1st + 5 best times

1st + 5 best times

First 10 skaters of each heat

First 9 skaters of each heat

First 7 of each heat / Final 21
First 10 of each heat / Final 20
First 7 of each heat / Final 21
First 10 of each heat / Final 20
First 15 of each heat / Final 30
First 15 of each heat / Final 30
First 10 of each heat / Final 30
First 10 of each heat /Final 30

Day 2 - Track - Saturday - 12th April - Morning/Afternoon/Night - Start 8h30

Distance

Laps

Category

n2 Skaters

Race Protocol
1

Qualification



49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
9%
97
98
99

100

101
102

103

500m+D Qualif.
500m+D Quialif.
500m+D Quialif.
500m+D Quialif.
500m+D Qualif.
500m+D Quialif.
500m+D Qualif.
500m+D Quialif.
500m+D Round of 16
1Km Final C

1Km Final C

500m+D Quarter Final
500m+D Quarter Final
500m+D Quarter Final
500m+D Quarter Final
500m+D Quarter Final
500m+D Quarter Final
500m+D Quarter Final
500m+D Quarter Final

1Km Final B

1Km Final B
500m+D Semi Final
500m+D Semi Final
500m+D Semi Final
500m+D Semi Final
500m+D Semi Final
500m+D Semi Final
500m+D Semi Final
500m+D Semi Final
600m+D Final
600m+D Final
600m+D Final
600m+D Final

1Km Final A

1Km Final A
500m+D Final
500m+D Final
500m+D Final
500m+D Final
500m+D Final
500m+D Final
500m+D Final
500m+D Final

5Km Points Qualif.
5Km Points Qualif.
5Km Points Qualif.
5Km Points Qualif.
5Km Points Qualif.
5Km Points Qualif.
5Km Points Qualif.
5Km Points Qualif.

5Km Points Final

5Km Points Final
5Km Points Final

5Km Points Final

2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
5
5
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d

2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d

U w w w

2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
2+d
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25

25
25
25

25

Session 4 - Track - Morning - 8h30 - 13h00

Senior / Elite M
Cadet W

Cadet M

Youth W

Youth M

Junior W
Juniors M
Senior / Elite W
Senior / Elite M
Uiz w

Uiz Mm

Cadet W

Cadet M

Youth W

Youth M
Junior W
Juniors M
Senior / Elite W
Senior / Elite M

116
71
51
73
48
55
53
83
40
17
13
24
20
24
20
24
20
24
16

23 Heats (22 of 5 and 1 of 6)
14 Heats (13 of 5 and 1 of 6)
10 Heats (9 of 5 and 1 of 6)
14 Heats (11 of 5 and 3 of 6)
9 Heats (6 of 5 and 3 of 6)
11 Heats of 5

10 Heats (7 of 5 and 3 of 6)
16 Heats (13 of 5 and 3 of 6)
8 Heats of 5

1st and 2nd go up to Final B
1st and 2nd go up to Final B
4 Heats of 6

4 Heats of 5

4 Heats of 6

4 Heats of 5

4 Heats of 6

4 Heats of 5

4 Heats of 6

4 Heats of 4

Session 5 - Track - Afternoon - Start 14h - 18h30

uisw

Uiz M

Cadet W

Cadet M

Youth W
Youth M
Junior W
Juniors M
Senior / Elite W
Senior / Elite M
us w

Uus ™M

Uil w

Uil m

Uiz w

Uiz M

Cadet W

Cadet M

Youth W
Youth M
Junior W
Juniors M
Senior / Elite W
Senior / Elite M
Cadet W
Cadet M

Youth W
Youth M
Junior W
Juniors M
Senior / Elite W
Senior / Elite M
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1st and 2nd go up to Final B
1st and 2nd go up to Final B
2 Heats of 4

2 Heats of 4

2 Heats of 4

2 Heats of 4

2 Heats of 4

2 Heats of 4

2 Heats of 4

2 Heats of 4

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

Final

3 Heats (1 of 23 and 2 of 24)
2 Heats of 25

3 Heats (1 of 25 and 2 of 24)
2 Heats of 23

2 Heats (1 of 27 and 1 of 26)
2 Heats of 25

4 Heats (3 of 20 and 1 of 21)
4 Heats (2 of 29 and 2 of 28)

Session 6 - Track - Night - Start 19h40 - 21h00

Cadet W

Cadet M
Youth W

Youth M

24
24
24

24

Final

Final
Final

Final 2

40 best times to round of 16
24 best times to QF

20 best times to QF

24 best times to QF

20 best times to QF

20 best times to QF

20 best times to QF

24 best times to QF

1st and 2nd of each heat to QF (16)

1st and 2nd of each heat go to SF (8)
1st and 2nd of each heat go to SF (8)
1st and 2nd of each heat go to SF (8)
1st and 2nd of each heat go to SF (8)
1st and 2nd of each heat go to SF (8)
1st and 2nd of each heat go to SF (8)
1st and 2nd of each heat go to SF (8)

1st and 2nd of each heat go to SF (8)

1st and 2nd of each heat to the Final
1st and 2nd of each heat to the Final
1st and 2nd of each heat to the Final
1st and 2nd of each heat to the Final
1st and 2nd of each heat to the Final
1st and 2nd of each heat to the Final
1st and 2nd of each heat to the Final

1st and 2nd of each heat to the Final

First 8 of each heat go to Final / Final 24
First 12 of each heat go to Final / Final 24
First 8 of each heat go to Final / Final 24
First 12 of each heat go to Final / Final 24
First 12 of each heat go to Final / Final 24
First 12 of each heat go to Final / Final 24
First 6 of each heat go to the Final/Final 24

First 6 of each heat go to the Final /Final 24



104 5Km Points Final 25 Junior W 24  Final
105 5Km Points Final 25 Juniors M 24  Final
106 5Km Points Final 25 Senior / Elite W 24 Final
107 5Km Points Final 25 Senior / Elite M 24 Final

21h30 - Ceremony Award: Tournament Overall Ranking (Juniors and Seniors) and European Track Series Medal Awards - Cadets/Youth/Juniors/Seniors

Day 3 - Avenida dos Descobrimentos - Sunday - 13th April - Morning - Start - 9h00
Session 7 - Avenida dos Descobrimentos - Road - Morning - 9h00 - 13h30

N2 Race Distance Laps Category ne Skaters Race Protocol Qualification

108 100m Qualif. — |Absolute W (S+)) 36 12 Heatsof3 9 best times to SF

109 100m Qualif. — Absolute M (S+J) 36 12 Heatsof 3 9 best times to SF

110 100m Final — |[U9W 14  Final

111 100m Final — UM Final

112 100m Semi Final — |Absolute W (S+)) 3 Heats of 3 1st of each heat to the final
113 100m Semi Final — Absolute M (S+J) 3 Heats of 3 1st of each heat to the final
114 100m Semi Final — |Cadet W 18 6 Heatsof3 3 best times to the final

115 100m Semi Final — CadetM 18 6 Heatsof 3 3 best times to the final

116 100m Semi Final — |Youth W 18 6 Heatsof 3 3 best times to the final

117 100m Semi Final — YouthM 18 6 Heatsof 3 3 best times to the final

118 100m Final B/ A — U1l w 9/9 Final Final B 9 skaters / Final A 9 skaters
119 100m Final B/ A — ulim 10/10 Final Final B 10 skaters / Final A 10 skaters
120 100m Final — |Cadet W 3 Final

121 100m Final — CadetM 3 Final

122 100m Final — |Youth W 3 Final

123 100m Final — YouthM 3 Final

124 100m Final — |Absolute W (S+)) 3  Final

125 100m Final — Absolute M (S+)) 3  Final

126 100m FinalC/B /A — U13w 15/12/12 | Final I1I2I:l'<;t;:smmn R
127 100mFinalC/B/A — UI3M 13/10/10 Final wsaters

128and 11h M /11h02 F - ) . o .
22 Maratona 2K 6  Marathon Juniors, Seniors and Masters W/M- 6 laps 7Km circuit (total: 42Km)

13h00 - Ceremony Award: 100m, Marathon, Tournament Overal Rankings (Under9, Underl1, Under13, Cadets and Youth) and
Collective Prizes (Clubs/Teams)




